

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR  
THE QUESTA INDEPENDENT  
SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ARTESANOS DE QUESTA, a non-profit  
corporation, and NANCY GONZALES,  
in her individual capacity and as owner  
of the Cariños Day Care Center,

Defendants-Appellees.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
**FILED**

JAN 03 2011



Nos. 29,911 & 30,069

---

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court  
Taos County  
The Honorable Sam B. Sanchez

---

**ANSWER BRIEF**

---

*Oral Argument Is Requested*

---

Caren I. Friedman  
7 Avenida Vista Grande #311  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508  
(505) 466-6418

Rudy Martín  
Post Office Box 2668  
Española, New Mexico 87532  
(505) 747-3799

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	-iv-
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. <u>Background Facts About Artesanos and the Lease</u> .....	2
B. <u>Facts About All Parties' Reliance on the Validity of the Lease</u> .....	5
C. <u>Facts About Cariños Child Development Center</u> .....	7
D. <u>Facts About the Substandard Condition of the Property that the School Board Leased to Artesanos and the Work that Artesanos Contributed to Repairing and Improving the Premises</u> .....	13
E. <u>Facts About Asbestos Contamination, the School Board's Failure to Take Action, and Artesanos' Abatement of the Problem</u> .....	17
F. <u>Artesanos' Desire to Purchase the La Cienega Property</u> .....	18
G. <u>Facts About Insurance</u> .....	19
H. <u>Facts About Artesanos' Payment of Utilities Pursuant to the Lease</u> .....	21
I. <u>Facts About the Grant of Funds that the School Board Prevented Artesanos From Receiving</u> .....	22
J. <u>Facts About the District Court's Entry of Two Restraining Orders Against the School Board</u> .....	22

K.	<u>Additional Facts About the School Board’s Bad Faith Conduct</u> .....	24
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
	ARGUMENT .....	26
I.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Entering Judgment for Artesanos Because Various Equitable Doctrines Support the Judgment. ....	26
A.	<u>The District Court Properly Applied the Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel.</u> .....	26
1.	<i>Well-Established Principles of Law Support the Application of Equitable Estoppel.</i> .....	26
2.	<i>The Facts Support the Application of Equitable Estoppel</i> .....	30
3.	<i>The Discretionary Nature of the School Board’s Conduct Does Not Change the Fact that Equitable Estoppel Applies</i> .....	33
B.	<u>The District Court Properly Applied the Rule of Laches</u> .....	39
C.	<u>The District Court Properly Applied the Doctrine of Unclean Hands</u> .....	42
D.	<u>The Court Should Require the School Board to Make Artesanos Whole</u> .....	43
II.	The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion in Awarding Artesanos Reasonable Attorney Fees That It Incurred in Defending Itself Against the Predatory and Unjust Conduct of the School Board. ....	44

CONCLUSION ..... 46

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Statement Regarding Transcript Citations

Transcript citations refer to the date of the trial or hearing and are substantially in the form required by Appendix part I.D. to Rule 23-112, NMRA. The trial took place on March 2-3, 2009, April 20, 2009, and May 12, 2009. The hearing on the motion for attorney fees took place on November 3, 2009.

[Note: it appears that the official log of the trial does not reflect the actual times on the CD. For example, for trial dates March 2 and 3, 2009, the times on the log appear to be approximately one hour and seven minutes behind the times on the CD. For trial dates April 20, 2009 and May 12, 2009, the times on the log appear to be a minute or two behind the times on the CD].

Statement of Compliance

Pursuant to Rule 12-213(G), NMRA, this brief complies with the type-volume limitations set forth in Rule 12-213(F)(3), NMRA, because it is prepared in a proportionally-spaced typeface, 14-point Times New Roman, and the body of the brief contains 10,471 words, according to WordPerfect X4.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**New Mexico Cases**

*Am. Legion Post No. 49 v. Hughes*,  
120 N.M. 255, 901 P.2d 186 (Ct. App. 1994). . . . . 27

*Daddow v. Carlsbad Mun. Sch. Dist.*,  
120 N.M. 97, 898 P.2d 1235 (Ct. App. 1995). . . . . 26

*Gallegos v. Pueblo of Tesuque*,  
2002-NMSC-012, 132 N.M. 207, 46 P.3d 668 . . . . . 31

*Gilmore v. Gilmore*,  
2010-NMCA-013, 147 N.M. 625, 227 P.3d 115 (2009). . . . . 25

*Gonzales v. Pub. Empl. Retirement Board*,  
114 N.M. 420, 839 P.2d 630 (Ct. App. 1992). . . . . 32

*Kilmer v. Goodwin*, 2004-NMCA-122, 136 N.M. 440, 99 P.3d 690. . . . . 32, 39

*Magnolia Mtn. Ltd. v. Ski Rio Partners, Ltd.*,  
2006-NMCA-027, 139 N.M. 288, 131 P.3d 675 (2005). . . . . 42-43

*Medina v. Medina*, 2006-NMCA-042, 139 N.M. 309, 131 P.3d 696. . . . . 43

*New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson*,  
1999-NMSC-028, 127 N.M. 654, 986 P.2d 450. . . . . 25, 44

*N.M. Tax. & Rev. Dept. v. Bien Mur Indian Mkt. Ctr.*,  
108 N.M. 228, 770 P.2d 873 (1989). . . . . 28

*Rainaldi v. Pub. Empl. Retirement Bd.*,  
115 N.M. 650, 857 P.2d 761 (1993). . . . . 31-32

*Silver City Consolid. Sch. Dist. v. Bd. of Regents of N.M. West. Coll.*,  
75 N.M. 106, 401 P.2d 95 (1965). . . . . 28, 29

<i>State v. UU Bar Ranch Ltd. Partnership,</i> 2005-NMCA-079, 137 N.M. 719, 114 P.3d 399. ....	25, 32 37-38
<i>Village of Wagon Mound v. Mora Trust,</i> 2003-NMCA-035, 133 N.M. 373, 62 P.3d 1255 (2002). ....	25, 40
<i>Water-Haskins v. NM Human Servs. Dept.,</i> 2009-NMSC-031, 146 N.M. 391, 210 P.3d 817. ....	27, 31 32, 34 39

**Federal Cases**

<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Cahill,</i> 54 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1931). ....	44
------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

**Cases From Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Aylward v. State Bd. of Chiropractic Examiners,</i> 172 P.2d 903 (Cal. App. 1946), <i>modified by</i> 192 P.2d 929 (1948). . .	35
<i>Bd. of Ed. Sch. Dist. No. 67 v. Sikorski,</i> 574 N.E.2d 736 (Ill. App. 1991), <i>appeal withdrawn,</i> 587 N.E.2d 1012 (1991). ....	30, 37
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Monroe C. Bd. of Ed. v. Rye,</i> 521 So.2d 900 (Miss. 1988). ....	30
<i>City of Guntersville v. Alred,</i> 495 So.2d 566 (Ala. 1986). ....	37
<i>Emma Corp. v. Inglewood Unif. Sch. Dist.,</i> 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 213 (2004). ....	29
<i>EUA Cogenex Corp. v. N. Rockland Cent. Sch. Dist.,</i> 124 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D.N.Y. 2000). ....	29-30
<i>Gardner v. Inc. City of McAlester,</i> 179 P.2d 894 (Okla. 1947). ....	41

<i>Hammon v. Dixon</i> , 338 S.W.2d 941 (Ark. 1960) . . . . .	40-41
<i>Super Wash, Inc. v. City of White Settlement</i> , 131 S.W.3d 249 (Tex. App. 2004), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 198 S.W.3d 770 (Tex. 2006). . . . .	29
<i>Williams Scotsman, Inc. v. Garfield Bd. of Ed.</i> , 876 A.2d 877 (N.J. 2005) . . . . .	29, 37
<b><u>New Mexico Statutes</u></b>	
NMSA 1978 § 13-6-2 . . . . .	34, 38
NMSA 1978, § 13-6-2.1 . . . . .	33-34 36-38
NMSA 1978, § 13-6-3 . . . . .	34
NMSA 1978, § 13-6-4 . . . . .	26
<b><u>New Mexico Rules</u></b>	
Rule 12-216(A), NMRA . . . . .	26
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
K. Davis, ADMIN. LAW TREATISE (1 <sup>st</sup> ed. 1958) . . . . .	28
MCQUILLIN ON THE LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 2004). . . . .	27, 30 34-35 40-41 43
P.H. Vartanian, <i>Applicability of Doctrine of Estoppel Against Government and Its Governmental Agencies</i> , 1 A.L.R. 2d 338 . . . . .	27, 30 35-36
